RESOLUTION NO. 23-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF FAMILY DEVELOPMENT HIRING AND RETENTION BONUS GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Middletown Preschool, which is governed and operated pursuant to the Township Code, submitted an application for a child care hiring and retention bonus grant through the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Family Development; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Family Development has acted favorably on the grant application and awarded \$5,385 to the Middletown Preschool.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor, Township Administrator, or other authorized appropriate and responsible officials be and hereby authorized and directed to execute a grant agreement with the State of New Jersey in an amount up to that awarded for the proposed project, and to seal the grant agreement.
- 2. Upon receipt of the grant funds, the Township's Chief Financial Officer is authorized to compensate the following staff members in the amounts listed below, while utilizing \$77 per individual towards employer payroll tax liabilities:

Maximilian Hogan	\$1,000
Alexandra Gallo	\$1,000
Maria Gato	\$1,000
Debra Flanagan	\$1,000
Victoria Davis	\$1,000